

No. 19-35565

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

YOLANY PADILLA, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington, No. 2:18-cv-00928 (Pechman, J.)

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE RETIRED IMMIGRATION
JUDGES AND BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
MEMBERS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

REBECCA ARRIAGA HERCHE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

ALAN SCHOENFELD
LORI A. MARTIN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800

JAMIL ASLAM
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
350 South Grand Avenue
Suite 2100
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 443-5300

September 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICI’S IDENTITIES AND INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. UNNECESSARILY DETAINING NONCITIZENS MAKES CASES MORE DIFFICULT TO ADMINISTER	3
A. Immigration Courts Are Increasingly Overburdened	3
B. Detained Noncitizens Cannot Adequately Prepare Their Cases.....	6
1. Detained noncitizens have difficulty obtaining counsel	6
2. Detained noncitizens have difficulty gathering evidence	11
3. Detained noncitizens face difficulties in consulting with attorneys.....	14
II. UNNECESSARILY DETAINING NONCITIZENS CONSUMES LIMITED RESOURCES.....	16
III. THE INJUNCTION WILL IMPROVE THE FUNCTIONING OF THE IMMIGRATION COURT SYSTEM	21
A. Holding A Bond Hearing Within Seven Days Of A Request Benefits The Immigration Court System	22
1. Bond hearings benefit the immigration court system.....	22
2. Holding bond hearings within seven days enhances these benefits.....	23

B.	Placing The Burden Of Proof On The Government Benefits The Immigration Court System	24
C.	Requiring A Recording Or Transcript Upon Appeal Benefits The Immigration Court System	26
	CONCLUSION.....	27
	APPENDIX.....	A1
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Agyeman v. INS</i> , 296 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	7
<i>Avagyan v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Ayala-Villanueva v. Holder</i> , 572 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2009).....	5, 19
<i>Baires v. INS</i> , 856 F.2d 89 (9th Cir. 1988)	14, 26
<i>Baltazar-Alcazar v. INS</i> , 386 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8, 27
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)	16, 18, 22
<i>Hernandez-Gil v. Gonzalez</i> , 476 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Jacinto v. INS</i> , 208 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7, 25, 27
<i>Lyon v. U.S. ICE</i> , 300 F.R.D. 628 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	11
<i>Matter of A-B-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 316 (A.G. 2018).....	13
<i>Matter of L-E-A-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 581 (A.G. 2019)	13
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	3, 5, 11, 19
<i>Montes-Lopez v. Holder</i> , 694 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Nadarajah v. Gonzalez</i> , 443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Prison Legal News v. Columbia County</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (D. Or. 2013).....	12
<i>Ram v. Mukasey</i> , 529 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8, 27
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	5
<i>United States v. Cisneros-Rodriguez</i> , 813 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2015).....	6

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C.
 § 11585
 § 1229b5
 § 125219
 § 13626

8 C.F.R.
 § 208.3022
 § 1240.74
 § 1240.104, 6
 § 1240.117

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 291

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Accessing Justice: The Availability and Adequacy of Counsel in Removal Proceedings, New York Immigrant Representation Study Report, Part 1, 33 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 357 (2011)3, 4, 6

American Immigration Lawyers Association, *Policy Brief: Facts About the State of Our Nation’s Immigration Courts* (2019), <https://www.aila.org/advo-media/aila-policy-briefs/aila-policy-brief-facts-about-the-state-of-our>16

Amnesty International, *Jailed Without Justice: Immigration Detention in the USA*, <https://www.amnestyusa.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/03/JailedWithoutJustice.pdf> (visited Sept. 4, 2019).....10, 11, 12, 16

Anello, Farrin R., *Due Process and Temporal Limits on Mandatory Immigration Detention*, 65 *Hastings L.J.* 363 (2014).....10, 23

Benenson, Laurence, *The Math of Immigration Detention, 2018 Update: Costs Continue to Multiply*, *Nat’l Immigr. F.* (May 9, 2018), <https://immigrationforum.org/article/math-immigration-detention-2018-update-costs-continue-multiply/>17

Board of Immigration Appeals, *The BIA Pro Bono Project Is Successful* (2004), <https://cliniclegal.org/sites/default/files/BIAProBonoProjectEvaluation.pdf>9

Brennan, Noel, *A View from the Immigration Bench*, 78 Fordham L. Rev. 623 (2009)8

Eagly, Ingrid V. & Steven Shafer, *A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court*, 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2015).....6, 10, 11, 15, 17, 20

Eagly, Ingrid & Steven Shafer, *Access to Counsel in Immigration Court* (2016), https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/access_to_counsel_in_immigration_court.pdf.....9

Executive Office for Immigration Review, *A Ten-Year Review of the BIA Pro Bono Project: 2002-2011* (2014), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/eoir/legacy/2014/02/27/BIA_PBP_Eval_2012-2-20-14-FINAL.pdf.....9

Executive Office for Immigration Review, *Adjudication Statistics: Current Representation Rates* (2019), <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1062991/download>.....6

Executive Office for Immigration Review, *Adjudication Statistics: Immigration Judge (IJ) Hiring* (2019), <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1104846/download>.....4, 17

Executive Office for Immigration Review, *Adjudication Statistics: Pending Cases* (2019), <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1060836/download>4

Executive Office for Immigration Review, *Certain Criminal Charge Completion Statistics* (2016), <https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/pages/attachments/2016/08/25/criminal-charge-completion-statistics-201608.pdf>19

Executive Office for Immigration Review, *FY 2019 Budget Request at a Glance* (2019), <https://www.justice.gov/file/1033216/download>.....16

Executive Office for Immigration Review, *List of Pro Bono Legal Service Providers* (July 2018), <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/list-pro-bono-legal-service-providers>11, 12

Human Rights First, *Jails and Jumpsuits: Transforming the U.S. Immigration Detention System—a Two Year Review* (2011), <http://www.humanrightsfirst.org/wp-content/uploads/pdf/HRF-Jails-and-Jumpsuits-report.pdf>5, 11, 12

Kalhan, Anil, *Rethinking Immigration Detention*, 110 Colum. L. Rev. Sidebar 42 (2010)17

Katzmann, Robert A., *The Legal Profession and the Unmet Needs of the Immigrant Poor*, 21 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 3 (2008)10, 26

Kim, Kyle, *Immigrants Held in Remote ICE Facilities Struggle to Find Legal Aid Before They’re Deported*, L.A. Times (Sept. 28, 2017), <https://www.latimes.com/projects/la-na-access-to-counsel-deportation/>15

Lee, Patrick G., *Immigrants in Detention Centers Are Often Hundreds of Miles from Legal Help*, ProPublica (May 16, 2017), <https://www.propublica.org/article/immigrants-in-detention-centers-are-often-hundreds-of-miles-from-legal-help>.....4, 9, 11, 12, 25

Linthicum, Kate, *ICE Opens 400-Bed Immigrant Detention Center Near Bakersfield*, L.A. Times (Mar. 24, 2015), <https://www.latimes.com/local/lanow/la-me-ln-ice-immigration-detention-mcfarland-20150323-story.html>.....11, 12

Markowitz, Peter L., *Barriers to Representation for Detained Immigrants Facing Deportation: Varick Street Detention Facility, a Case Study*, 78 Fordham L. Rev. 541 (2009).....14, 15

Noferi, Mark, *A Humane Approach Can Work: The Effectiveness of Alternatives to Detention for Asylum Seekers* (2015), <https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/research/humane-approach-can-work-effectiveness-alternatives-detention-asylum-seekers>.....20

Organization of American States, Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, *Report on Immigration in the United States: Detention and Due Process* (2010), <https://www.oas.org/en/iachr/migrants/docs/pdf/migrants2011.pdf>.....10, 15

Sakala, Leah, Prison Policy Initiative, *Return to Sender: Postcard-Only Mail Policies in Jail* (Feb. 7, 2013), <https://www.prisonpolicy.org/postcards/report.html>.....12

Schriro, Dora, Immigrations and Customs Enforcement, *Immigration Detention Overview and Recommendations* (2009), <https://www.ice.gov/doclib/about/offices/odpp/pdf/ice-detention-rpt.pdf>.....14

Slavin, Denise Noonan & Dorothy Harbeck, National Association of Immigration Judges, *A View from the Bench*, Fed. Lawyer 67 (Oct./Nov. 2016).....16

Southern Poverty Law Center et al., *Shadow Prisons: Immigrant Detention in the South* (2016), https://www.splcenter.org/sites/default/files/ijp_shadow_prisons_immigrant_detention_report.pdf.....10

Taylor, Margaret H., *Promoting Legal Representation for Detained Aliens: Litigation and Administrative Reform*, 29 Conn. L. Rev. 1647 (1997).....8

U.S. Department of Homeland Security, *Budget Overview: Fiscal Year 2018* (2018), <https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/ICE%20FY18%20Budget.pdf>17

U.S. Department of Homeland Security, *Budget-in-Brief: Fiscal Year 2019* (2018), <https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/DHS%20BIB%202019.pdf>.....17

U.S. Department of Justice, *Legal Orientation Program*, <https://www.justice.gov/eoir/legal-orientation-program> (visited Sept. 4, 2019)16

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Alternatives to Detention: Improved Data Collection and Analyses Needed to Better Assess Program Effectiveness* (2014), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/670/666911.pdf>21

U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, *Fiscal Year 2018 ICE Enforcement and Removal Operations Report* (2018), <https://www.ice.gov/doclib/about/offices/ero/pdf/eroFY2018Report.pdf>.....17

*What Happens When Individuals Are Released on Bond in
Immigration Court Proceedings*, TRAC Immigration (Sept. 14,
2016), <https://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/438/>.....20, 23
